
Board of Directors Meeting 
AGENDA 

Thursday, March 20, 2025 – 8:50 am 
111 Washington Ave, Suite 100, Albany, NY 12210 

Conference Room 

Alan Alexander, Acting Chair 
Alan Alexander, Acting Chair 
Alan Alexander, Acting Chair 

Diana Ostroff, Chair 

Marcus Pryor, Chair 

Amy Thompson, CFO 

Kevin O’Connor, CEO 
Kevin Catalano 

Alan Alexander, Acting Chair 

1. Welcome
2. Roll Call for Record
3. Meeting Minutes – Nov.  21, 2024
4. Committee Reports

a. Governance Report
i. Election of Board Officers Resolution 2025-03-01

ii. Annual Policies Review Resolution 2025-03-02
iii. Mission Statement Resolution 2025-03-03
iv. Confidential Board Evaluations Forms
v. ABO Member Training

b. Audit Report
i. 2024 Audit Resolution 2025-03-04

ii. 2024 PARIS Filings Resolution 2025-03-05
5. CFO Report

a. Financial Narrative and Statements – February 2025
b. Alliance Voucher

6. CEO Report
7. Applications for Consideration

a. Loan Request - Eckert Mechanical, LLC
i. (action) Resolution 2025-03-06

b. Loan Modification - Fallon Wellness Pharmacy
i. (action) Resolution 2025-03-07

c. Loan Renewal - The Brady Agency
i. (action) Resolution 2025-03-08

d. Loan Renewal - Men’s Inc. Barbershop in Village
i. (action) Resolution 2025-03-09

e. Loan Modification – Adams Corner, LLC
i. (action) Resolution 2025-03-10

8. Executive Session
9. Adjournment Alan Alexander, Acting Chair 



Roll Call 
Thursday, March 20, 2025 – 8:50 am 

111 Washington Ave, Suite 100, Albany, NY 12210 
Conference Room 

Board Member Present / Excused / Absent 
Jeff Stone, Chair Excused 
Alan Alexander, Treasurer 
Diana Ostroff, Secretary 
Allen Maikels, Member Excused 
Marcus Pryor, Member 
Daniel Scarring, Member 
Susan Pedo, Member 
Caitlin O’Brien (Ex-Officio – J. Cunningham) 
Michael McLaughlin (Ex-Officio – D. McCoy) 
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
CONFIRMING ELECTION OF CORPORATE OFFICERS 

 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Article II of the Bylaws of the Albany County Business 

Development Corporation (the “Corporation”), the following Directors were nominated and 
elected to serve in the following Officer positions for the Corporation during the 
Corporation’s Annual Meeting on March 20, 2025: 

CHAIRPERSON Alan Alexander 
SECRETARY Diana Ostroff 
TREASURER Susan Pedo 
 
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that the Corporation recognizes the above 

Officers have been duly elected to serve in the Officer positions for the Corporation as 
enumerated below adjacent to their names: 

CHAIRPERSON Alan Alexander 
SECRETARY Diana Ostroff 
TREASURER Susan Pedo 
 

Dated: March 20, 2025 

___________________________ 
Secretary 

Motion made by:  

Seconded by: 

Vote: 
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  
 

RESOLUTION 
 

APPROVING GUIDELINES AND POLICIES 
 
WHEREAS, the Albany County Business Development Corporation (the 

“Corporation”) is a “local authority” as defined within the Public Authorities Law (“PAL”) of 
the State of New York, and as such, the Corporation shall review and approve certain 
Corporation policies; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to, and in accordance with PAL, the Corporation has completed 
its annual review of the following policies: 

 
1. Code of Ethics Policy 
2. Conflict of Interest Policy 
3. Whistleblower Policy 
4. Procurement Guidelines & Procurement Policy 
5. Property Disposition Policy 
6. Investment Policy  
7. Property Acquisition Policy 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the above polices and directives are 
approved by the Corporation.   

Dated: March 20, 2025 
 
 
 
   

Secretary  
 
 
 

Motion made by:  

Seconded by:  

Vote:  
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  
 

RESOLUTION 
 

APPROVING MISSION STATEMENT 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Albany County Business Development Corporation (the 

“Corporation”) is a "local authority" as defined within the Public Authorities Law (“PAL”) of 
the State of New York, and as such, the Corporation shall annually “reexamine its mission 
statement and measurements…and publish a self-evaluation based on the stated 
measurements”; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to, and in accordance with PAL, the Corporation has completed 
its annual review of its mission statement, performance goals and 2024 results: 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached “Authority Mission 
Statement and Performance Measurements Report” is approved by the Corporation. 

Dated: March 20, 2025 

___________________________ 
Secretary 

Motion made by: 

Seconded by: 

Vote: 
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

RESOLUTION 

 

ACCEPTING 2024 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S  
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2802 of the Public Authorities Law of the State, this 
Corporation is required to have an annual independent audit completed by a certified public 
accounting firm in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards; and 

WHEREAS, this Board is in receipt of draft Financial Statements as of December 31, 
2024 Together with Independent Auditor’s Report, duly submitted by the Corporation’s 
Independent Auditor, The Bonadio Group,  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board hereby accepts the 2024 
Independent Auditor’s Report and Financial Statements, and authorizes Chairperson of this 
Board to cause the same to be distributed and filed as required by law.   
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Resolution 

APPROVING 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2800(2) of the Public Authorities Law of the State, this 
Corporation is required to prepare and submit to the chief executive officer, the chief fiscal 
officer, the chairperson of the legislative body of the local government or local governments and 
the authorities budget office, within ninety days after the end of its fiscal year, a complete and 
detailed annual report; and  

WHEREAS, this Board is in receipt of draft Annual Report prepared by the staff of the 
Advance Albany County Alliance Local Development Corporation,  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board hereby accepts and 
approved the 2024 Annual Report, and authorizes Chairperson of this Board to cause the same to 
be distributed and filed as required by law.   
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ALBANY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Financial Statement Narrative 

For the Period Ending YTD 
February 28, 2025 

 
 
This report provides an overview of the P&L and Balance Sheet for Albany Business Development 
Corporation YTD February 2025. 
 
In 2025 the ACBDC will continue to promote economic growth and business retention by offering 
financing to businesses. The businesses demonstrated strong possibilities for growth, real property 
improvement, increased employment, and retention of employment within the County. 
 
Total revenue for YTD February was $65,994 derived from bank and loan interest.  We were favorable to 
budget by $7,661. 
 
The ACBDC remains committed to financial transparency and accountability. Rigorous financial controls 
and reporting mechanisms are in place to ensure the effective and responsible use of funds in alignment 
with the organization's mission and objectives.  In January the ACBDC disbursed a $1M loan to Ecovative 
Design LLC.   
 
The expenses YTD were $113,684 which was unfavorable to budget by $4,982. All in, the ACBDC has 
spent roughly $159,948 of the $1,000,000 pledged to the Alliance to assist with the expenses related to 
shovel ready sites.  
 
Our current cash position is strong at $9,070,949.  The decision to invest $7,000,000 in US Treasury Bills 
has resulted in additional investment interest earned annually.  The net loss for the ACBDC at the end of 
February was $47,690. 
 
Our loan receivable balance stands at $11,253,506 and all loans are paid current.  
 
There are currently no identifiable significant risks or uncertainties that would impact the ACBDC’s future 
financial performance. 
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ALBANY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Financial Statement Narrative 

For the Period Ending YTD 
February 28, 2025 

 
 
Profit & Loss 
 
Operating Revenue – 
 
Bank interest of $7,536. 
 
Loan interest received is in the amount of $58,451. 
 
 
Operating Expenses– 
 
Agency Fee expenses of $113,684 include expenses reimbursed to the Alliance for YTD January which 
include payroll/benefits, professional/legal services, and miscellaneous office expenses. 
 
 
 
 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
Assets – 
 
Cash balance as of February, 2025 is $9,070,949 of which roughly $7,340,000 is invested in US Treasury 
bills. 
 
Loans receivable of $11,235,506 of which all loans are currently paid up to date. 
 
  
Liabilities – 
 
Due to Alliance balance of $258,621 includes reimbursable expenses for October 2024 – February 2025 
for both operating expenses as well as Shovel Ready Site Development Fund expenses.   
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Total
ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         Restricted Cash

            10220 - M&T MM 3324 ALTECH ACBDC 1,434,387.77  

            10230 - M&T 6270 SSBCI 50.00  

            10250 - M&T 4113 Al Tech Operating 281,698.20  

            10260 - US Treasury Bill - 4 Month 4/1/25 4.40% 2,672,645.37  

            10270 - US Treasury Bill - 4 Month 4/22/25 4.22% 2,682,707.47  

            10280 - US Treasury Bill - 6 Month 7/17/25 4.20% 1,999,459.76  

         Total Restricted Cash $                                                                          9,070,948.57  

         Unrestricted Cash

            10210 - M&T ACBDC Corp Checking 4105 24,172.79  

            10255 - M&T 3994 CRAF Operating 3.00  

         Total Unrestricted Cash $                                                                               24,175.79  

      Total Bank Accounts $                                                                          9,095,124.36  

      Accounts Receivable

         14615 - Loans Receivable-Al Tech LT 11,253,505.78  

         14620 - Bad Debt Allowance -103,946.35  

         15150 - Accrued Loan Interest 27,001.36  

      Total Accounts Receivable $                                                                        11,176,560.79  

   Other Current Assets

      15200 - Accrued Investment Income 30,032.91  

   Total Fixed Assets $                                                                               30,032.91  

   Total Current Assets $                                                                        20,301,718.06  

   Fixed Assets

      16000 - Furniture & Fixtures 6,588.00  

      16999 - Accumulated Depreciation -6,588.00  

   Total Fixed Assets $                                                                                       0.00  

TOTAL ASSETS $                                                                        20,301,718.06  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable

            20051 - Due to Advance Albany Co Alliance 258,620.94  

         Total Accounts Payable $                                                                             258,620.94  

      Total Current Liabilities $                                                                             258,620.94  

         Long-Term Liabilities

            20017 - Deferred SSBCI Funds $                                                                                     50.00  

      Total Long-Term Liabilities $                                                                                     50.00  

   Total Liabilities $                                                                             258,670.94  

Net Position

      28615 - Trust Assets 15,650,961.00  

      30000 - Net Assets 6,176,905.00  

      Retained Earnings -1,737,129.16  

      Net Operating Revenues -47,689.72  

   Total Net Position $                                                                        20,043,047.12  

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION $                                                                        20,301,718.06  

Albany County Business Development Corporation
Statement of Net Position

As of February 28, 2025
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ACBDC
Shovel Ready Site 

Dev Fund
Income

   ACBDC Reimbursement 112,626.80  

   ACPHLA Reimbursement

   ARPA Grant Income

   CRC Management Fee

   IDA Management Fee

   Interest Income

   Rental Income 987.64  

   Shovel Ready Site Reimbursement 32,310.00  

Total Income $                   113,614.44  $                     32,310.00  

Gross Profit $                   113,614.44  $                     32,310.00  

Expenses

   Legal & Professional Services

      Legal Fees 2,200.95  2,310.00  

      Professional Fees 5,788.35  30,000.00  

   Total Legal & Professional Services $                       7,989.30  $                     32,310.00  

   Other Business Expenses

      Automobile

      Bank Charges & Fees 750.00  

      Cell Phone 277.14  

      Computer Software 3,333.94  

      Computer/Internet 2,772.04  

      Dues & Subscriptions 1,249.98  

      Insurance 1,139.10  

      Marketing 6,629.16  

      Meals & Entertainment 289.37  

      Meeting Expense 575.60  

      Office Supplies 984.09  

      Parking -450.00  

      Payroll Fee 1,299.69  

      Postage

      Professional Development

      Rent 5,925.84  

      Telephone

      Travel Expenses 183.98  

      Utilities 961.58  

   Total Other Business Expenses $                     25,921.51  $                              0.00  

   Payroll Expenses

      Employee Benefits

         401k ER Match 2,915.12  

Advance Albany County Alliance
Profit and Loss by Class

October - December, 2024
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         Health Insurance 8,408.96  

         Payroll Tax - FICA 4,340.24  

         Payroll Tax - FUTA 48.95  

         Payroll Tax - SUTA 416.72  

         Workers Comp 161.17  

      Total Employee Benefits $                     16,291.16  $                              0.00  

      Salaries 63,412.47  

   Total Payroll Expenses $                     79,703.63  $                              0.00  

Total Expenses $                   113,614.44  $                     32,310.00  

Net Operating Income $                              0.00  $                              0.00  

Other Expenses

   Depreciation Expense

Total Other Expenses $                              0.00  $                              0.00  

Net Other Income $                              0.00  $                              0.00  

Net Income $                              0.00  $                              0.00  

16



ACBDC Shovel Ready Site Development Fund

Row Labels Sum of Amount Row Labels Sum of Amount
3 Westerly bar&grille 275.43$                     National Grid 30,000.00                   
Adobe 192.70$                     Thomas M Owens, Esq 1,595.00                      
ADP 1,209.11$                 Young Sommer LLC 715.00                          
Baker PR 6,475.00$                 Grand Total 32,310.00                    
Beazley Ins 771.36$                     
bo 251.92$                     
Boardable 503.84$                     
Bonadio & Co, LLP 5,400.00$                 
CEG 1,249.98$                 
Chick fil a 13.94$                       
Commercial Investigations, LLC 388.35$                     
Digital Express 44.00$                       
DownHome Solutions, Inc. 783.00$                     
Dropbox 108.00$                     
GE Management development 421.00$                     
Indeed 55.00$                       
Intelligent Technology Solutions, Inc 3,545.63$                 
Intuit 720.89$                     
Iron Mountain 194.52$                     
Kevin Catalano 615.72$                     
Krauses 179.73$                     
National Business Technologies 54.68$                       
Nolan Heller Kauffman LLP 2,200.95$                 
Parking (450.00)$                   
Payroll 79,794.21$               
Philadelphia Ins D&O 367.74$                     
Rent 5,925.84$                 
Spectrum 540.83$                     
Utilities 420.75$                     
Vistaprint 55.16$                       
W.B. Mason 229.76$                     
Walmart 325.40$                     
Wilmington Trust 750.00$                     
Grand Total 113,614.44$            

Advance Albany County Alliance
Profit and Loss by Class

October - December, 2024
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NH2024-2106082335-787757 

ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-03-04 

APPROVING ECKERT MECHANICAL LOAN APPLICATION 

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation (“ACBDC”) 
administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County; and  

WHEREAS, the staff of the Advance Albany County Alliance Local Development 
Corporation (the “Alliance”), as agents of ACBDC, has reviewed and recommended approval of 
a loan application from Eckert Mechanical LLC to provide funds towards the cost of acquiring and 
improving a new corporate office at 49 Sicker Road, Latham, New York (the “Loan Application”); 
and  

WHEREAS, the material terms of the ACBDC loan recommended to be provided on the 
basis of the Loan Application (the “Loan”) would be as follows: 

Borrower: Eckert Mechanical LLC and/or a newly formed real estate 
holding company 

Principal Amount: $300,000.00 
Interest Rate:  4% 
Term:   5-year term, 20-year amortization. 
Guaranty: Unlimited corporate guaranty of Russell Lincoln, and if not 

a Borrower, Eckert Mechanical LLC 
Collateral: Second priority mortgage and assignment of rents on the 

premises at 49 Sicker Road, Latham, New York.    

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loan Application is hereby 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loans and all 
conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the circumstances; 
and be it further  

 RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close and fund the Loan, including execution by appropriate official of 
Alliance, as agent of ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith.  
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-03-05 

MODIFYING APPROVAL OF LOAN TO  
FALLON WELLNESS PHARMACY, LLC  

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2024 this Board approved a certain loan to Fallon Wellness 
Pharmacy, LLC to purchase and improve a premises in Latham, New York into which to relocate 
its business (the “ACBDC Loan”) the material terms of which are as follows: 

Borrower: Fallon Wellness Pharmacy, LLC, and/or a newly formed real 
estate holding company 

Principal Amount: $300,000.00 
Interest Rate:  4% 
Term:   5-year term, 20-year amortization 
Guaranty: Unlimited personal guaranty of Erika Fallon (and operating 

company if a real estate holding company is formed). 
Collateral: Second mortgage on commercial real estate located at 303 

Troy-Schenectady Road, Latham (the “Mortgaged 
Property”), subordinate to a mortgage loan from NBT 
Bank, NA in the amount not greater than $1,050,828; Second 
priority security interest in all business assets of Borrower.  

Other Terms: Assignment of Life Insurance on the life of Erika Fallon in 
an amount not less than $300,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Borrower’s engineers have recommended a reconfiguration and 

expansion of the improvements to the Mortgaged Property to expedite land use approvals and 
provide increased space for production and operation of the business, at an increased construction 
cost $437,780, which is proposed be divided amongst the lead lender, NBT Bank, NA, ACBDC, 
the Borrower and seller; and  

 
WHEREAS, the staff of the Advance Albany County Alliance Local Development 

Corporation (the “Alliance”), as agents of ACBDC, has reviewed and recommended approval of 
a modification of the ACBDC Loan as previously approved to increase the ACBDC Loan to an 
amount not to exceed $400,000, with the final amount to be determined based on the NBT Bank, 
NA Loan, which has a maximum loan to value of 65% (the “Modified ACBDC Loan”), the 
material terms of which would be as follows: 

 
Borrower: Fallon Wellness Pharmacy, LLC, and/or a newly formed real 

estate holding company 
Principal Amount: Not to exceed $400,000.00 
Interest Rate:  4% 
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Term:   5-year term, 20-year amortization 
Guaranty: Unlimited personal guaranty of Erika Fallon (and operating 

company if a real estate holding company is formed). 
Collateral: Second mortgage on the Mortgaged Property, subordinate to 

a mortgage loan from NBT Bank, NA in the amount not 
greater than $1,214,655; Second priority security interest in 
all business assets of Borrower.  

Other Terms: Assignment of Life Insurance on the life of Erika Fallon in 
an amount not less than the full amount of the Modified 
ACBDC Loan;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ACBDC Loan is hereby modified 
to be consistent with the terms of the foregoing Modified ACBCD Loan, and as so modified, is 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loans and all 
conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the circumstances; 
and be it further  

 RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close and fund the Modified ACBDC Loan, including execution by 
appropriate official of Alliance, as agent of ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in 
connection therewith.  
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-03-06 

APPROVING LOAN EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION –  
BRADY AGENCY 

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation (“ACBDC”) 
administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County; and  

WHEREAS, ACBDC previously closed a loan to Neal D. Brady, d/b/a the Brady Agency, 
the outstanding principal balance of which is $106,046.39, which matured on February 1, 2025 
(the “Prior Loan”); and  

WHEREAS, the Prior Loan is performing, and the staff of the Advance Albany County 
Alliance Local Development Corporation (the “Alliance”), as agents of ACBDC, has received and 
reviewed a request for an extension of the Prior Loan (the “Loan Extension Request”), and has 
recommended approval of the same; and  

WHEREAS, the borrower, guarantor and collateral arrangements for the Prior Loan would 
remain in effect, subject to a change in the repayment terms as follows:  

Principal Amount: Actual balance at closing not to exceed $106,046.39 
Interest Rate:  4% 
Term:   5-year term, 15-year amortization  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loan Extension Request is hereby 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loan extensions 
and all conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the 
circumstances; and be it further  

 RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close the modification and extension of the Prior Loan in accordance with 
the terms of this Resolution, including execution by appropriate official of Alliance, as agent of 
ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith.  
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-03-07 

APPROVING LOAN EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION –  
MEN’S INC. BARBERSHOP IN VILLAGE 

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation (“ACBDC”) 
administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County; and  

WHEREAS, ACBDC previously closed a loan to Griner Real Estate, LLC and Men’s Inc. 
Barbershop In Village, the outstanding principal balance of which is $104,098.31, which matures 
on April 1, 2025 (the “Prior Loan”); and  

WHEREAS, the Prior Loan is performing, and the staff of the Advance Albany County 
Alliance Local Development Corporation (the “Alliance”), as agents of ACBDC, has received and 
reviewed a request for an extension of the Prior Loan (the “Loan Extension Request”), and has 
recommended approval of the same; and  

WHEREAS, the borrower, guarantor and collateral arrangements for the Prior Loan would 
remain in effect, subject to a change in the repayment terms as follows:  

Principal Amount: Actual balance at closing not to exceed $104,098.31 
Interest Rate:  4% 
Term:   5-year term, 15-year amortization  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loan Extension Request is hereby 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loan extensions 
and all conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the 
circumstances; and be it further  

 RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close the modification and extension of the Prior Loan in accordance with 
the terms of this Resolution, including execution by appropriate official of Alliance, as agent of 
ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith.  
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AL TECH LOAN FUND - MATURITY EXTENSION REQUEST 
 

Company: Adams Corner, LLC 
Operating Company:  Integrated Associates, LLC; Integrative Medical 

Associate of New York, PLLC (dba Stram 
Center for Integrative Medicine) 

Account #: ALT615124 

 
Address:      90 Adams Place Disbursed:   3.6.2015 
                         Delmar, NY 12054 Amount:                  $582,000.00 
Phone: (518) 689-2244 Maturity: 4.1.2025 
Contact Name:  Mrs. Nadine Stram Interest Rate: 2.44% 
  Repayment Terms:  $3,864.30/mo. P & I 

 
 

Principal Balance for Renewal: $244,013.70 

Proposed Renewal Terms: 60-month term, fully amortizing loan 

Proposed Interest Rate (75% of WSJ Prime): 4.00% 

Proposed Renewal Repayment: Not to exceed, $4,493.88 /month 

 
 
Collateral:   
2nd mortgage on the property at 90 Adams Place, Delmar, NY, subordinate to a first mortgage held by M&T Bank.  
UCC filing on all assets of both Integrated Associates, LLC and Integrative Medical Associate of New York, PLLC, 
subordinate only to first positions held by M&T Bank.  They are in good standing with M&T Bank at this time, all 
payments made as agreed. 
 
Business Description:   
Medical practice specializing in therapeutic modalities and alternative treatments of chronic ailments, including 
Lyme Disease and Alternative Cancer treatments. 
 
Use of Loan Proceeds:   
Purchase of property and working capital associated with business relocation.   
 
2020 Site Review Info: 
 

Conducted By: Kevin Catalano Visit Date: 12.9.2024 

Principal Balance as of Date 
of Review:  $254,168.31 Repayment 

Experience: Paid as agreed 

Violations:  None 

 
 
Financial Information:   
Summary of 1120S Corporate Returns prepared by Teal, Becker, Chiaramonte CPAs, PC, 2022 - 2023.   
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Background:     
The center continues to attract patients from all over the world given its specialties and its focus on a holistic 
approach to medicine.  The center particularly benefits from a strong reputation in treating Lyme Disease.   
 
The facility manager cited a recent story involving a child who came from Ireland to be treated at the center for 
several months.  The center is now involved in a formal study to measure the effectiveness of integrated 
treatment for Lyme Disease with the presence of skin rash indications.  This study is one of the first of its kind 
in the field.   
 
The company invested in two bariatric chambers for treatment purposes.  There were new equipment loans 
with M&T Bank to finance this equipment but the results have been very good so far.  The chambers are in 
constant use by both existing patients and new ones coming to the center as part of a recovery or therapy 
regimen.  Athletics remains a big potential market for this therapy.  Sessions are typically sold in packages of 10 
visits at an average of $130-140 per hour session.  This modality has helped the practice in refining its model 
with the departure of regular patient providers.  The hyperbaric chambers require lower-level technicians for 
operations and remain popular years after their introduction within the facility.    
 
Integrative Medicine is the blending of conventional medicine with holistic, complementary and alternative 
medicine. Integrative Medicine is defined as healing-oriented medicine that takes account of the whole person 
– body, mind, heart and spirit – including all aspects of lifestyle. It emphasizes the therapeutic relationship and 
makes use of all appropriate therapies, both conventional and alternative. 
Integrative Medicine, like Functional Medicine, aims to treat the root cause of symptoms. While symptom 
relief is always paramount, the importance of treating the cause of symptoms will have long lasting effect. We 
will do more investigative medicine in order to achieve this goal. 
 
The Center has increased their slate of integrative medicine, including Acupuncture, acupuncture and infertility, 
Integrative cancer therapies including, Acupuncture for Cancer patients, , artemisinin for cancer and different 
infections, anti-aging therapies, Chinese Herbal Medicine, cleansing programs, Hyperbaric oxygen therapy and 
IV therapies for chronic illness and light therapy.  
 
Condition of Physical Collateral: 
(Staff Observation):  Physical collateral (building) appears to be in very good condition as everything is relatively 
new.  Property is well maintained.   
 
Employment:  
19 FTE employees at this time. 
 
Employment goals met: why/why not:   
Yes. 
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ALBANY COUNTY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-03-08 

APPROVING LOAN EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION –  
ADAMS CORNER, LLC 

WHEREAS, Albany County Business Development Corporation (“ACBDC”) 
administers a revolving business loan fund for the purpose of creating and retaining jobs in Albany 
County; and  

WHEREAS, ACBDC previously closed a loan to Adams Corner, LLC the outstanding 
principal balance of which is $244,013.70 which matures on April 1, 2025 (the “Prior Loan”); 
and  

WHEREAS, the Prior Loan is performing, and the staff of the Advance Albany County 
Alliance Local Development Corporation (the “Alliance”), as agents of ACBDC, has received and 
reviewed a request for an extension of the Prior Loan (the “Loan Extension Request”), and has 
recommended approval of the same; and  

WHEREAS, the borrower, guarantor and collateral arrangements for the Prior Loan would 
remain in effect, subject to a change in the repayment terms as follows:  

Principal Amount: Actual balance at closing not to exceed $244,013.70 
Interest Rate:  4% 
Term:   5-year term, 5-year amortization  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Loan Extension Request is hereby 
conditionally approved, subject to completion of all standard requirements of ACBDC and 
satisfaction of all conditions precedent normally applicable to ACBDC business loan extensions 
and all conditions which legal counsel for ACBDC deems reasonably appropriate to the 
circumstances; and be it further  

 RESOLVED, that upon satisfaction of all of the aforesaid requirements and conditions, 
ACBDC is authorized to close the modification and extension of the Prior Loan in accordance with 
the terms of this Resolution, including execution by appropriate official of Alliance, as agent of 
ACBDC, of all documents required to be executed in connection therewith.  
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